

No. 23-169

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CRANEVEYOR CORP.,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

TIMOTHY V. KASSOUNI
Counsel of Record
KASSOUNI LAW
455 Capitol Mall, Suite 604
Sacramento, California 95814
(916) 930-0030
timothy@kassounilaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

324395



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. <i>PENN CENTRAL'S</i> OUTCOMES ARE ARBITRARY AND UNPREDICTABLE, NOT “FLEXIBLE”	1
II. THE OPPOSITION CONFIRMS THAT <i>PENN CENTRAL'S</i> “ECONOMIC IMPACT” PRONG IS UNDEFINED AND INCONSISTENT.....	2
III. COURTS ARE HOPELESSLY AT ODDS OVER WHAT CONSTITUTES “DISTINCT INVESTMENT-BACKED EXPECTATIONS”.....	3
IV. THE CITY OFFERS NO REASON TO RETAIN <i>PENN CENTRAL'S</i> “CHARACTER” PRONG, WHICH SERVES ONLY AS A RITUAL CHECK MARK IN FAVOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN TAKINGS CASES	4

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
V. <i>PENN CENTRAL</i> MEETS OR EXCEEDS ALL OF THIS COURT'S CRITERIA FOR OVERRULING UNSOUND PRECEDENT.....	6
VI. THE DISTINCTION BETWEEN A FACIAL AND AS-APPLIED CHALLENGE HAS NO BEARING ON THE SUITABILITY OF THIS CASE AS A VEHICLE TO OVERRULE <i>PENN CENTRAL</i>	9
VII. THE RULE CRANEVEYOR SUGGESTS IS SIMPLE, CLEAR, AND PREDICTABLE, IN CONTRAST TO THE RUDDERLESS, CONFUSED, AND CAPRICIOUS STANDARDS ESTABLISHED BY <i>PENN CENTRAL</i>	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Commission v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	3, 10
<i>Goldblatt v. Town of Hempstead</i> , 369 U.S. 590 (1962).....	8
<i>Guggenheim v. City of Goleta</i> , 638 F.3d 1111 (9 th Cir. 2010) (Bea, J., dissenting)....	4
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987).....	4, 5
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U. S. 164 (1979)	5
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019)	2
<i>Lingle v. Chevron USA Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	5, 6
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	5, 10
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	2, 5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	4
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	2, 6
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v.</i> <i>City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Pennsylvania Coal v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	8
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	10
 STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Frank Michelman's <i>Property, Utility and Fairness</i> , 80 Harv. L. Rev. 1165 (1967).....	7
Joshua P. Borden, <i>Derailing Penn Central: A Post- Lingle, Cost-Basis Approach to Regulatory Takings</i> , 78 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 870 (2010)	6
Mark Fenster, <i>The Stubborn Incoherence of Regulatory Takings</i> , 28 Stan. Envtl. L.J. 525 (2009).....	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
R.S. Radford & Luke A. Wake, <i>Deciphering and Extrapolating: Searching for Sense in Penn Central</i> , 38 Ecology L.Q. 731 (2010)	8
R.S. Radford, <i>Instead of a Doctrine: Penn Central as the Supreme Court's Retreat from the Rule of Law, in Rule Of Law In New Millennium: Changing Scenario</i> 173 (K. Padmaja, ed., 2007)	2
Respondent's Brief in Opposition to Petition for Certiorari, <i>Giovanella v. Town of Ashland Conservation Comm'n</i> , 549 U.S. 1280 (2007) (No. 06-972)	2
Sara Feldschreiber, <i>Fee At Last? Work Release Participation Fees And The Takings Clause</i> , 72 Fordham L. Rev. 207 (2003)	4
